

DATE FILED  
May 30, 2024 9:19 AM

Colorado Supreme Court  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Appeal;  
4th Judicial District El Paso County;  
Hon. Eric Bentley;  
Case Number: 2023CV31326

**Petitioner-Appellant:**

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on  
behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,

v.

**Respondents-Appellees:**

CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL  
SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official  
capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain  
Zoological Society.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC:

Jacob Davis, Esq.  
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc.  
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #345  
Washington, DC 20003  
Phone: (513) 833-5165  
Email: [jdavis@nonhumanrights.org](mailto:jdavis@nonhumanrights.org)  
Bar Number: 54032

Case No. 2024SA21

**OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ii
<u>ISSUES ON APPEAL</u> .....	1
<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	4
<u>ARGUMENT SUMMARY</u> .....	6
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) ruling .....	6
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) ruling .....	7
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
I. The Petition makes a prima facie case that Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo are entitled to release .....	7
A. Standard of review .....	7
B. The District Court erred in concluding that the elephants lack the right to bodily liberty .....	8
1. The high court opinions of Judge Wilson, Judge Rivera, and Judge Fahey provide powerful guidance .....	8
2. Habeas corpus can be used to challenge unjust confinements .....	9
3. The common law—not statutes—determines the substantive scope of habeas corpus .....	11
4. Legal personhood is not limited to humans .....	13

a.	Whether the elephants may avail themselves of the Great Writ’s protections is a substantive normative question .....	13
b.	The elephants are “persons” for purposes of habeas corpus .....	14
c.	The scope of “person” in Colorado’s habeas statute is not a matter of statutory interpretation .....	15
d.	Given the common law’s evolutionary nature, the lack of on-point precedent is no reason to limit the Great Writ’s protections to humans .....	18
e.	Limiting the Great Writ’s protections to humans—based solely on species membership—is arbitrary and irrational .....	21
f.	Floodgate concerns do not justify limiting the Great Writ’s protections to humans .....	25
C.	The Petition establishes a prima facie case that the Zoo violates the elephants’ right to bodily liberty .....	27
1.	The District Court did not need to recognize the elephants’ right to bodily liberty for purposes of issuing the writ .....	29
2.	Compelling considerations support the recognition of the elephants’ right to bodily liberty .....	31
3.	The duty to recognize the elephants’ right to bodily liberty must not be deflected onto the legislature .....	33
II.	The District Court had subject-matter jurisdiction .....	34
A.	Standard of review .....	34
B.	The District Court erred in its jurisdictional analysis .....	35
1.	The District Court’s jurisdiction was not contingent upon the elephants’ personhood status .....	36

2. The NhRP did not need to allege a “significant relationship” with the elephants ..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. on behalf of Unnamed U.S. Citizen v. Mattis</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	42
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	42
<i>Bertrand v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Park Cnty.</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Bly v. Story</i> , 241 P.3d 529 (Colo. 2010) .....	7
<i>Burton v. Colorado Access</i> , 2018 CO 11 .....	17
<i>Cardiel v. Brittian</i> , 833 P.2d 748 (Colo. 1992) .....	7
<i>Case of Hottentot Venus</i> , 13 East 195 (K.B. 1805) .....	40
<i>City of Denver v. Dunsmore</i> , 3 P. 705 (Colo. 1884) .....	19
<i>Com. v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. 193 (1836) .....	40
<i>E.A. Stephens &amp; Co. v. Albers</i> , 81 Colo. 488 (1927) .....	19
<i>Evans v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of El Paso Cnty.</i> , 174 Colo. 97 (1971) .....	19

<i>Ex parte The Queen of the Bay</i> , 1 Cal. 157 (1850) .....	40
<i>Ex Parte West</i> , 2 Legge. 1475 (Supreme Court, New South Wales 1861) .....	40
<i>Falzone v. Busch</i> , 45 N.J. 559 (1965) .....	20
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	10
<i>Fields v. Suthers</i> , 984 P.2d 1167 (Colo. 1999) .....	7, 27
<i>Garcia v. People</i> , 2023 CO 41 .....	39
<i>Geer v. Alaniz</i> , 331 P.2d 260 (Colo. 1958) .....	10, 39
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	10
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002) .....	26
<i>Horton v. Suthers</i> , 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002) .....	10, 35
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm.Sel.Cas. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1846) .....	40
<i>Jackson v. Bulloch</i> , 12 Conn. 38 (1837) .....	37, 38
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 2019 CO 61 .....	13, 35, 36, 39

<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860) .....	40
<i>Naranjo v. Johnson</i> , 770 P.2d 784 (Colo. 1989) .....	1
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc, on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018) .....	3, 8, 14, 32
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 555 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 192 Conn.App. 36 (2019) .....	37, 38
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 49 Misc.3d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	21, 30, 38
<i>People ex rel. Wyse v. Dist. Court (Twentieth Judicial Dist.)</i> , 503 P.2d 154 (Colo. 1972) .....	12
<i>People v. Calyer</i> , 736 P.2d 1204 (Colo. 1987) .....	7
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 2015 CO 28 .....	39
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 705 P.2d 961 (Colo. 1985) .....	21, 29, 33
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 172 Colo. 456 (1970) .....	21
<i>People v. Opana</i> , 2017 CO 56 .....	17
<i>People, to Use of Tritch v. Cramer</i> , 15 Colo. 155 (1890) .....	9



<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968) .....	10
<i>Rains v. Rains</i> , 46 P.2d 740 (Colo. 1935) .....	22, 24
<i>Re Gootoo and Inyokwana</i> , 35 Sol. Jo. 481 (1891) .....	40
<i>Rowley v. City of New Bedford</i> , 99 Mass.App.Ct. 1104, 2020 WL 7690259 (2020) (unpublished) .....	38, 39
<i>Rudnicki v. Bianco</i> , 2021 CO 80 .....	33
<i>Rupert v. People</i> , 20 Colo. 424 (1894) .....	9
<i>Ryan v. Cronin</i> , 553 P.2d 754 (Colo. 1976) .....	12
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Carcieri</i> , 608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131 (1983) .....	27
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 1 Lofft. 1 (K.B. 1772) .....	11
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	12
<i>Tesone v. Sch. Dist. No. Re-2, Boulder Cnty.</i> , 152 Colo. 596 (1963) .....	19, 21, 24
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project v. Breheny</i> , No. 260441/19, 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2020) .....	31, 38

<i>Towns v. Anderson</i> , 579 P.2d 1163 (Colo. 1978) .....	33
<i>Truth about Motorways Pty Limited v. Macquarie Infrastructure Investment Management Limited</i> , HCA 11 (2000) (High Court of Australia) .....	40
<i>Tulips Investments, LLC v. State ex rel. Suthers</i> , 2015 CO 1 .....	34
<i>Williams v. Dist. Court of Eighth Judicial Dist. (Larimer Cnty.)</i> , 417 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1966) .....	17
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951) .....	34
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Colo. Const., art. II, § 21 .....	12
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
C.R.S. § 13-45-102 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 2-4-401 .....	16
C.R.S. § 2-4-401(8) .....	16, 17
C.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(1) .....	1, 4, 7
C.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(5) .....	1, 4, 6, 7
Ch. 41 of the Acts of 1868 .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AMANDA TYLER, HABEAS CORPUS: A VERY SHORT INTRODUCTION (2021) .....	11, 20

Angus Taylor, <i>Review of Wesley J. Smith's A Rat is a Pig is a Dog is a Boy: The Human Cost of the Animal Rights Movement</i> , BETWEEN THE SPECIES (2010) .....	3
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	15
Charles Siebert, <i>The Animal Self</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 22, 2006) .....	17
<i>Cheyenne Mountain Zoo Responds to Malicious Lawsuit</i> (June 29, 2023) .....	17
<i>Cheyenne Mountain Zoo Shares Tragic Loss of Mila, 2-Year-Old Amur Tiger</i> (Aug 29, 2023) .....	18
Dictionary.com .....	17
HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND (4th ed. 1976) .....	40
JUDITH FARBEY ET AL., THE LAW OF HABEAS CORPUS (3d ed. 2011) .....	40
KRISTIN ANDREWS ET AL., CHIMPANZEE RIGHTS: THE PHILOSOPHERS' BRIEF (2019) .....	22
Matthew Liebman, <i>Animal Plaintiffs</i> , 108 MINN. L. REV. 1707 (2024) .....	15
Melanie Challenger, <i>Beginning with Dignity</i> , in ANIMAL DIGNITY: PHILOSOPHICAL REFLECTIONS ON NON-HUMAN EXISTENCE (2023) .....	29
Michael Pardo, <i>Opinion: The elephants at Cheyenne Mountain Zoo deserve more than an acre</i> , The Denver Post (Nov. 22, 2023) .....	17
PAUL HALLIDAY, HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE (2010) .....	37
Richard Tur, <i>The "Person" in Law</i> , in PERSONS AND PERSONALITY: A CONTEMPORARY INQUIRY (1987) .....	15

STEVEN WISE, RATTLING THE CAGE:  
TOWARD LEGAL RIGHTS FOR ANIMALS (2000) ..... 9
